

NO. A04-1816

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

State Farm Fire and Casualty, Joan Hernlem,
 and Auto Owners Insurance Company

Respondents,

vs.

Aquila, Inc., d/b/a People's Natural Gas, f/k/a UtiliCorp United Inc.,
 d/b/a People's Natural Gas/Energy One,

Appellant,

and

Northern Pipeline Construction Company,

Defendant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

FLYNN, GASKINS & BENNETT, LLP
 Bradley J. Ayers (#189303)
 Robert W. Vaccaro (#0313750)
 Daniel B. Strunk (#0340479)
 333 South Seventh Street, Suite 2900
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 333-9500

*Attorneys for Respondents State Farm and
 Casualty and Auto Owners Insurance Company*

BIRD JACOBSEN & STEVENS
 Jeremy R. Stevens (#305698)
 305 Ironwood Square
 300 Third Avenue, S.E.
 Rochester, MN 55904
 (507) 282-1503

Attorney for Respondent Joan Hernlem

BASSFORD REMELE,
 A Professional Association
 Charles E. Lundberg (#6502X)
 Dale M. Wagner (#113554)
 33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
 Minneapolis, MN 55402-3707
 (612) 333-3000

and

BLACKWELL SANDERS PEPER
 MARTIN
 Martin M. Loring
 Jason R. Scheiderer
 4801 Main Street, Suite 1000
 Kansas City, MO 64112
 (816) 983-8000

Attorneys for Appellant Aquila, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE UNCONTROVERTED FACTS ESTABLISH THAT THE NEW POLYETHYLENE PIPELINE SYSTEM WAS AN IMPROVEMENT WHICH ENHANCED THE USEFULNESS AND VALUE OF THE REAL PROPERTY.	1
II. OWNERS OF IMPROVEMENTS TO REAL PROPERTY ARE EXPRESSLY PROTECTED BY MINN. STAT. § 541.051.....	4
III. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE THAT THE EXCEPTION IN MINN. STAT. § 541.051, SUBD. 1(c) FOR NEGLIGENT MAINTENANCE, OPERATION OR INSPECTION IS APPLICABLE.....	5
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Collings v. Northwestern Hospital</i> , 202 Minn. 139, 277 N.W. 910 (1938).....	10
<i>DLH, Inc. v. Russ</i> , 566 N.W.2d 60 (Minn. 1997)	7
<i>Ford v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 430 N.W.2d 198 (Minn. App. 1988)	4
<i>Gould v. Winona Gas Co.</i> , 100 Minn. 258, 111 N.W. 254 (1907)	7, 8
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 450 N.W.2d 183 (Minn. App. 1990)	4
<i>Heffter v. Northern States Power Co.</i> , 173 Minn. 215, 217 N.W. 102 (1927)	9
<i>Horvath v. Liquid Controls Corp.</i> , 455 N.W.2d 60 (Minn. App. 1990)	4
<i>Hoven v. Rice Memorial Hosp.</i> , 396 N.W.2d 569 (Minn. 1986)	8
<i>Johnson v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Willmar</i> , 235 Minn. 471, 51 N.W. 2d 573 (1952) .	7
<i>Johnson v. Steele-Waseca Coop Elec.</i> , 469 N.W.2d 517 (Minn. App. 1991).....	4, 5
<i>Johnson v. West Fargo Mfg. Co.</i> , 255 Minn. 19, 95 N.W.2d 497 (1959).....	9
<i>Mahowald v. Minnesota Gas Co.</i> , 344 N.W.2d 856 (Minn. 1984).....	8, 9
<i>Murphy v. Hank's Specialties, Inc.</i> , No. CO-98-65, 1998 WL 422256, at *3 (Minn. App. July 28, 1998)	3
<i>Pacific Indem. Co. v. Thompson-Yaeger, Inc.</i> , 260 N.W.2d 548 (Minn. 1977)	1
<i>Patton v. Yarrington</i> , 472 N.W.2d 157 (Minn. App. 1991)	3
<i>Rinkel v. Lee's Plumbing & Heating Co.</i> , 257 Minn. 14, 99 N.W. 2d 779 (1959)	7
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988)	6
<i>Wilson v. Home Gas Co.</i> , 267 Minn. 162, 125 N.W.2d 725 (1964)	9
